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Application by National Grid Richborough Connection Project 
The Examining Authority’s first written questions and requests for information  
 

The following table sets out the Examining Authority’s (ExA’s) written questions and requests for information; responses to 
which are due on Thursday, 14 July 2016 at 11.59pm – Deadline 2.  

Questions are set out using an issue-based framework derived from the initial assessment of principal issues provided as 
Annex B to the ExA’s Rule 6 letter of 11 May 2016. There are additional topic headings which follow on sequentially. 

Column 1 of the table below provides a unique reference number which starts with a 1, then combines a section number 
and a question number. When you are answering a question, please start your answer by quoting the unique 
reference number. If you are answering a limited number of questions, responses in a letter format will suffice. If you are 
answering several questions, it will assist the ExA if you use a table based on that used below. An editable version of this 
table in Microsoft Word is available from the Planning Inspectorate. Please email your request to: 
Richborough@pins.gsi.gov.uk and include ‘Editable ExAQ1 Table’ in the subject line of your email. 

Column 2 indicates the party (or parties) that is (are) required to answer each question. The ExA requests that all parties 
named answer all questions directed at them, providing either a clear and substantive response, or providing reasons as to 
why the question is not relevant to them.     

The direction of questions in this way does not preclude an answer being provided by a party to whom it is not directed. 
Where questions can be fully addressed and answered within a Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) or other submission, 
then a reference to the relevant section of a SoCG or submission, will be sufficient.  
 
THIS SHEET COMPRISES KENT WILDLIFE TRUST’S EXAMINING AUTHORITY FIRST 
WRITTEN QUESTIONS RESPONSES AND THESE ARE SHOWN IN RED INK ON THE 
FOLLOWING TABLE.
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Ref No. 
 
Respondent: 
 

Question: 

 
2 Biodiversity and geological conservation  

 
  Habitat Regulations Assessment 
Q1.2.19 Canterbury City 

Council, Dover 
District Council, 
Kent County Council, 
Thanet District 
Council 
Kent Wildlife Trust 
 

Are these Interested Parties satisfied that the Applicant has appropriately identified in Appendix H 
in the Applicant’s NSER [APP-119 and APP-120] all of the necessary mitigation measures required 
to reach the HRA conclusions? Are you content with the way they are secured in the DCO?  
 
If not, please describe your continuing areas of concern regarding the proposed mitigation set out 
in Appendix H of the Applicant’s NSER [APP-119 and APP-120] and explain how these might be 
addressed.  
 
Kent Wildlife Trust response:  
Yes KWT is satisfied. 
 

  Assessment methods used in the Environmental Statement 
Q1.2.24 Kent Wildlife Trust Are you content with the way the Applicant has addressed your pre-application consultation points 

regarding Biodiversity Opportunity Areas (BOAs) [APP-029, para 6.6.8, Table 9.1 and APP-086, 
Appendix 9A page 24]? 
 
Kent Wildlife Trust response:  
Yes KWT is satisfied with this. 
 
 

  Regional and locally designated sites 
Q1.2.28 Kent Wildlife Trust Set out any comments you have to make now you have had the opportunity to view the 

Applicant’s assessment and detailed proposals for works and mitigation in local wildlife sites 
(LWSs), as set out in the BMS [APP-066] and the Embedded Environmental Measures Schedule 
[APP-063]. Provide comments on any changes you consider necessary to the BMS, indicate where 
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Ref No. 
 
Respondent: 
 

Question: 

and how these suggestions might be best secured in the BMS or elsewhere; and any other 
mitigation you consider necessary.  
 
Kent Wildlife Trust response:  
KWT has now had an opportunity to examine the Embedded Environmental Measures Schedule 
and the BMS and we are satisfied with these.  
 
 

Q1.2.29 Kent Wildlife Trust Provide any comments you have on the Applicant’s habitat enhancement proposals as set out in 
the Landscape and Habitat Enhancement Scheme (LHES) [APP-123].  
 
Kent Wildlife Trust response:  
We are satisfied with the content of this so far but would like to be provided with any future 
information on the outstanding detail, once agreed with landowners.  
 

Q1.2.30 Kent Wildlife Trust Ash Level and South Richborough Local Wildlife Site (LWS) 
Provide any comments on the Applicant’s suggestion in the LHES [APP-123, para 6.3.6 and 
Appendix A, page 21], that the Higher Level Stewardship (HLS) areas in Ash Level could be 
enhanced for target species by extending current HLS areas to include a selection of possible 
options within the new NE Countryside Stewardship Scheme target options.  
 
Kent Wildlife Trust response:  
This is not a subject that the planning remit for KWT would normally cover. However, KWT’s land 
management adviser has provided the following information: 
“Several of the farms on the Ash Levels were put into the Environmental Stewardship scheme in 
2006/7 and should now be coming to the end of their agreements. The MAGIC website indicates 
that the Ash Levels is within the Area 113 National Character Area of North Kent Plain for the new 
Countryside Stewardship Scheme. This is a high priority area and the opportunity statement for 
Area 113 highlights the importance of improvements for arable land, wintering and breeding 
farmland birds.” 
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Ref No. 
 
Respondent: 
 

Question: 

 
  Ancient woodland and veteran trees 
Q1.2.36 Woodland Trust  

Kent Wildlife Trust 
Mr Boylan 
Mr Thomas 

If the Applicant cannot identify any further means of avoiding ancient woodland and can justify in 
accordance with NPS EN-1, para 5.3.14 that the need for the proposed development outweighs 
the loss of the ancient woodland, do the Woodland Trust, Kent Wildlife Trust and owners of areas 
of ancient woodland have any comments to make now they have had the opportunity to view the 
Applicant’s detailed proposals for works in ancient woodland, as set out in the BMS; in particular 
the site-specific method statements and the pylon by pylon plans eg for Pylons PC5, PC11 and 
PC12, [APP-066, Appendix 3E, and figures in Annex 3E.3] and in the Embedded Environmental 
Measures Schedule [APP-063]. If so, provide comments on how the BMS could be improved in 
your view and indicate where and how these suggestions might be best secured in the BMS or 
elsewhere. 
 
Kent Wildlife Trust response:  
KWT accepts the mitigation plans for Kemberland Wood Local Wildlife Site. We have no additional 
comment to make.  
 

  European and other protected species 
Q1.2.52 Natural England 

Kent Wildlife Trust 
Do you have knowledge and/ or records of great crested newt presence in Kemberland Wood? If 
so provide information and available data.  
 
Kent Wildlife Trust response:  
Kent Wildlife Trust do not have any additional records of Great Crested Newt presence in 
Kemberland Wood.  
 

Q1.2.54 Applicant 
Natural England 
Kent Wildlife Trust 

Explain how the lack of access to the four reptile sites described in the ES [APP-029, para 9.1.5 to 
6] has been overcome and whether further survey work is planned to overcome the gap in data, if 
so when these data will be available and if not why the data are not necessary; and if the absence 
of these data is considered to affect the assessment conclusions materially and/ or affect 
mitigation proposals.  
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Ref No. 
 
Respondent: 
 

Question: 

NE’s and the Kent Wildlife Trust’s opinions are sought as to whether this data gap is likely to affect 
the data conclusions and the proposed mitigation strategy.  
 
Kent Wildlife Trust response:  
Kent Wildlife Trust has no further comment to make on this. 
 
 

Q1.2.55  
Applicant 
Natural England 
Kent Wildlife Trust 

 
Explain how the lack of access to five sections of ditch for otter and water vole surveys in Sections 
A, C, and D, described in the ES [APP-029, para 9.35.6] has been overcome; and whether further 
survey work is planned to overcome the gap in data? If so when will these data be available and if 
not, why are the data not necessary; and if the absence of these data is considered to affect the 
assessment conclusions materially and/ or affect mitigation proposals.  
 
NE’s and the Kent Wildlife Trust’s opinions are sought as to whether this data gap is likely to affect 
the data conclusions and the proposed mitigation strategy. 
 
Kent Wildlife Trust response:  
Kent Wildlife Trust has no further comment to make on this. 
 
 

  Mitigation and enhancement 
Q1.2.63 Environment Agency 

Kent County Council 
Kent Wildlife Trust 
Natural England 
Woodland Trust 
Other IPs 
 

Provide any amendments or detailed comments on the BMS [APP-066] and/or CEMP [APP-064] 
which you feel the Applicant should incorporate; and explain your reasons for this.  
Or, if this is work in progress, with the Applicant, explain your understanding of the process and 
timing for such comments to be considered/ incorporated and set before the Panel during the 
course of this Examination.  
 
Kent Wildlife Trust response:  
KWT has no further comment to make on the BMS or CEMP. 
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